

Insurance Reinsurers Switzerland

# SIGNAL IDUNA Rueckversicherungs AG

**Update** 

# **Key Rating Drivers**

'Very Important' Subsidiary: Fitch Ratings views SIGNAL IDUNA Rueckversicherungs AG (SI Re) as 'Very Important' to SIGNAL IDUNA Lebensversicherung a. G. (SIL) under its insurance group rating methodology. SI Re is wholly owned by SIL's non-life insurance subsidiary, SIGNAL IDUNA Allgemeine Versicherung Aktiengesellschaft (SIAV; Insurer Financial Strength (IFS): A/Stable).

The various benefits of SIL's ownership include risk-management expertise, strong relationships with European mutual insurers, and capital support. SI Re adds diversification in business lines and geography to SIL. This is underlined by the one-notch uplift of SI Re's standalone credit quality due to group support.

Very Strong Capitalisation: Fitch's assessment of capitalisation is based on SI Re's 'Extremely Strong' score in the Prism Global model at end-2022 and its very strong Swiss Solvency Test (SST) ratio of 250% on 1 January 2024 (1 January 2023: 238%). The company has received several capital injections from its parent over the years, including EUR25 million in 2022, to support its growth and we expect the parent to continue supporting SI Re if needed.

**Good Company Profile:** We view SI Re's company profile as good, reflecting its strong position in its chosen market segment and moderate risk profile. However, we believe SI Re's small size, with gross written premiums of EUR207 million in 2023 (2022: EUR194 million), constrains its competitive positioning.

**Good Financial Performance:** SI Re's Fitch-calculated net combined ratio was stable at 102% in 2023 (2022: 101%), in line with its average of 101% in 2019-2023. SI Re maintained its strong underwriting profitability, despite high natural catastrophe activity in Europe since 2021, mainly due to disciplined underwriting and good retrocession coverage. Fitch expects SI Re to maintain its good financial performance in 2024 with a net combined ratio of about 100%.

**Strong Reserve Adequacy:** The company follows a prudent reserving approach, demonstrated by strong loss-reserve development. Reserve development earnings as a proportion of the prior year's loss reserve was 6% for 2018-2022. Reserve redundancies averaging 10% of the claims reserve in the same period are also positive for the rating.

### Rating

#### SIGNAL IDUNA Rueckversicherungs AG

Insurer Financial Strength A

Outlook

Insurer Financial Strength Stable

#### **Financial Data**

#### SIGNAL IDUNA Rueckversicherungs AG

(EURm)	End-2023	End-2022
Total assets	933	896
Total equity and reserves	207	205
Total gross written premiums	207	194
SST coverage (%)	250	238

Note: Reported on a single entity basis. Source: Fitch Ratings, SI Re

## **Applicable Criteria**

Insurance Rating Criteria (March 2024)

## **Related Research**

European Reinsurers: Record 2023 Results (March 2024)

Global Reinsurance Outlook 2024 (September 2023)

# **Analysts**

Christoph Schmitt

+49 69 768076 121

christoph.schmitt@fitchratings.com

Finn Dirks

+49 69 768076 103

finn. dirks @ fitch ratings.com

Update | 12 June 2024 fitchratings.com



# **Rating Sensitivities**

# Factors that Could, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Positive Rating Action/Upgrade

- SI Re becoming 'Core' to SIL, with a significant increase in its absolute size while maintaining profitability.
- An upgrade of SIAV's rating.

# Factors that Could, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Negative Rating Action/Downgrade

- Diminishing strategic importance of SI Re to SIL as shown, for example, by an SST ratio below 180% on sustained basis, or a significant deterioration in the standalone credit quality of SI Re.
- A downgrade of SIAV's rating.



#### SOLICITATION & PARTICIPATION STATUS

For information on the solicitation status of the ratings included within this report, please refer to the solicitation status shown in the relevant entity's summary page of the Fitch Ratings website.

For information on the participation status in the rating process of an issuer listed in this report, please refer to the most recent rating action commentary for the relevant issuer, available on the Fitch Ratings website.

#### **DISCLAIMER & DISCLOSURES**

All Fitch Ratings (Fitch) credit ratings are subject to certain limitations and disclaimers. Please read these limitations and disclaimers by following this link: <a href="https://www.fitchratings.com/understandingcreditratings">https://www.fitchratings.com/rating-definitions-document</a> details Fitch's rating definitions for each rating scale and rating categories, including definitions relating to default. Published ratings, criteria, and methodologies are available from this site at all times. Fitch's code of conduct, confidentiality, conflicts of interest, affiliate firewall, compliance, and other relevant policies and procedures are also available from the Code of Conduct section of this site. Directors and shareholders' relevant interests are available at <a href="https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory">https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory</a>. Fitch may have provided another permissible or ancillary service to the rated entity or its related third parties. Details of permissible or ancillary service(s) for which the lead analyst is based in an ESMA-or FCA-registered Fitch Ratings company (or branch of such a company) can be found on the entity summary page for this issuer on the Fitch Ratings website.

In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third-party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$1,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or disseminatio

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001.

Fitch Ratings, Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (the "NRSRO"). While certain of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are listed on Item 3 of Form NRSRO and as such are authorized to issue credit ratings on behalf of the NRSRO (see https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory), other credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit ratings issued by those subsidiaries are not issued on behalf of the NRSRO. However, non-NRSRO personnel may participate in determining credit ratings issued by or on behalf of the NRSRO.

Copyright © 2024 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved.